

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 20-1132

**FOOD & WATER WATCH and BERKSHIRE
ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION TEAM,**

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS ISSUED BY
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

/s/ Adam S. Carlesco

Adam S. Carlesco

D.C. Bar No.: 1601151

202.683.4925

acarlesco@fwwatch.org

FOOD & WATER WATCH

1616 P St., NW, Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Petitioners

Initial Brief: July 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
GLOSSARY	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A. Description of the 261 Upgrade Project	9
B. Commission Proceedings.....	10
C. The Environmental Assessment.....	11
D. Certificate Order and Rehearing Requests.....	12
SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT	20
STANDING.....	22
A. Petitioners Have Standing to Sue.....	22
B. The Commission Improperly Dismissed Petitioner Berkshire’s Rehearing Request.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24

ARGUMENT	26
I. IN FAILING TO CONSIDER UPSTREAM AND DOWNSTREAM GHG EMISSIONS AND THEIR SIGNIFICANCE, THE COMMISSION’S CERTIFICATE IS A PRODUCT OF ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AGENCY ACTION	26
A. The Commission’s Continued Refusal to Consider Downstream Greenhouse Gas Emissions as Indirect Effects Violates This Circuit’s Precedent.....	27
i. i. Court Precedent Requires the Commission to Make Educated Assumptions of Downstream Impacts to Comply with NEPA.....	27
ii.	
iii. ii. The Commission’s Refusal to Consider Downstream Emissions for the Upgrade 261 Perpetuates the Rationale Already Rejected in <i>Sierra Club</i> and <i>Birckhead</i>	30
B. The Commission Did Not Review Upstream Emissions.....	34
C. The Commission Did Not Calculate the Significance of Indirect Effects as Required by Law.	37
II. THE COMMISSION IMPROPERLY SEGMENTED REVIEW OF THE PROJECT AND FAILED TO MEANINGFULLY CONSIDER CUMULATIVE IMPACTS AS REQUIRED BY NEPA.	44
III. THE COMMISSION’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER COMMUNITY HEALTH AND SAFETY RISKS CONSTITUTES ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AGENCY ACTION.	48
IV. THE COMMISSION ACTED IN AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS MANNER WHEN IT APPROVED CONSTRUCTION COMMENCEMENT BEFORE ADDRESSING SAFETY CONCERNS AND SIGNIFICANT CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES.	50

V. THE PROPER REMEDY IS VACATUR OF THE
CERTIFICATE ORDER AND REMAND WITH
INSTRUCTIONS.....53

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases

<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , ___F.3d ___, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 20363 (D.C. Cir. 2020)(<i>en banc</i>).....	23
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 593 F.3d 14, 16 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959)	50
<i>Barnes v. U.S. DOT</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	51
* <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	40
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Comms. Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	53
<i>Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 957 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir.1985)	25
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008)	54
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)	53

<i>Indigenous Envtl. Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State,</i> 347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont. Nov. 8, 2018)	34
* <i>Lori Birckhead v. FERC,</i> 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5, 9, 16, 26, 28-30, 34-36, 41
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council,</i> 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	39
<i>Methow Valley Citizens Council v. Regional Forester,</i> 833 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2699 U.S. 743 (2015)	38
<i>Mont. Envtl. Info. Ctr. v. United States Office of Surface Mining.,</i> 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. Aug. 14, 2017)	39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	38
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC,</i> 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,</i> 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. FERC,</i> 718 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,</i> 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	54
<i>Reed v. Salazar,</i> 744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010)	54

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	37
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	39
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc. v. Moseley</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1473 (W.D. Wash. 1992).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010)	54
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 5, 15, 22, 26-31, 37, 54
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Tenneco Gas v. FERC</i> , 969 F. 2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Union Texas Products Corp. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	53
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 532 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	51
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Off. of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enf't.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015).....	39
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. March 19, 2020).....	51

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	24
15 U.S.C. §§ 717, <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A)	1
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	50
15 U.S.C. §717r	1
15 U.S.C. §717r(a)	2
15 U.S.C. §717r(b)	2, 25
42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii)	27
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v).....	51
49 U.S.C.S. §§ 60101, <i>et seq.</i>	51

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 157.208(a)	47
18 C.F.R. § 385.214(c)	2
40 C.F.R. Parts 1500-1508	3, 14
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500.1-2	37
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)44

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Decisions

Adelphia Gateway, LLC, CP18-46,
169 FERC ¶ 61,220 (Dec. 19, 2019).....5

Annova LNG Common Infrastructure, CP16-480,
170 FERC ¶ 61,140 (Nov. 22, 2019)5

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC, CP18-137,
170 FERC ¶ 61,045 (Jan. 23, 2020).....5

Dominion Transmission, Inc., CP14-497,
155 FERC ¶ 61,106 (Apr. 28, 2016).....19

Dominion Transmission, Inc., CP14-497,
163 FERC ¶ 61,128 (May 18, 2018).....36

El Paso Natural Gas., Co., L.L.C.,
169 FERC ¶ 61,133 (Nov. 21, 2019)31

Fla. Southeast Connection,
162 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2018)50

Gulfstream Natural Gas System, L.L.C., CP19-475,
170 FERC ¶ 61,199 (March 19, 2020).....5

Jordan Cove Energy Project, L.P., CP17-495,
170 FERC ¶ 61,202 (March 19, 2020).....5

Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America, LLC, CP19-52,
169 FERC ¶ 61,050 (Oct. 17, 2019)5

NEXUS Gas Transmission, LLC,
164 FERC ¶ 61,504 (July 25, 2018).....31

Rio Grande LNG, LLC, Rio Bravo Pipeline Company, LLC,
CP16-454 and SP16-455, 169 FERC ¶ 61,131 (Nov. 22, 2019).....5

<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC,</i> 164 FERC ¶ 61,085 (Aug. 3, 2018)	36
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.,</i> 163 FERC ¶ 61,190 (June 12, 2018)	36
* <i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.,</i> 169 FERC ¶ 61,230 (Dec. 19, 2019)	7
* <i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.,</i> 170 FERC ¶ 61,142 (Feb. 21, 2020)	7
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC,</i> 165 FERC ¶ 61,221 (Dec. 12, 2018)	31

Other Authorities

Asthma and Allergy Foundation of America, “ <i>Asthma Capitals 2019: The Most Challenging Places to Live with Asthma</i> ,” 2010, at 33. https://www.aafa.org/asthma-capitals/	48
FERC Docket No. CP16-21-0000 and PF14-22-00, <i>Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (Northeast Energy Direct Project) of Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. under CP16-21, et al</i> , “Environmental Report”, Nov. 2015, at 1-50.	46
FERC Docket No. CP16-21-000, <i>Notice of Withdrawal of Certificate Application of Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. under CP16-21 Tennessee</i> , May 23, 2016, http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/OpenNat.asp?fileID=14253626	46
Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Health, “ <i>The Facts About Pediatric Asthma in Holyoke</i> ,” https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2017/05/bab/factsheet-holyoke.pdf	48
U.S. Attorney’s Office, Dist. Of Mass, “ <i>Columbia Gas Agrees to Plead Guilty in Connection with September 2018 Gas Explosions in Merrimack Valley</i> ,” Feb. 26, 2020, https://www.justice.gov/usao-ma/pr/columbia-gas-agrees-plead-guilty-connection-september-2018-gas-explosions-merrimack	52

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., *“Information on Potential Economic Effects Could Help Guide Federal Efforts to Reduce Fiscal Exposure,”* GAO-17-720, Sept. 28, 2017. <https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-17-720#summary>43
